MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

Private and Special Laws

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

Whereas, the laws provide that the support and treatment of these persons is a direct obligation of the state, and

Whereas, there are outstanding unpaid obligations that were legally contracted under existing laws, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine, and requires the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Emergency appropriations. There is hereby appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1935 the following sums from any funds in the treasury:

Aid and Relief	
Relief for unemployables	\$ 27,500.00
Support of paupers	350,000.00
Augusta State Hospital	
Maintenance and expense	20,000.00
Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Game	
Porcupine claims	15,447.98
Bureau of Maine State Library	
Vital statistics (Augusta)	1,250.00
Bureau of Social Welfare	
Hospital aid	28,750.00
Past obligations and present operating expenses of	
the Passamaquoddy and Penobscot Tribes of	
Indians	18,000.00

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble hereof, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 77.

AN ACT Relating to Tenure of Office of Town Manager of Fort Fairfield.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Tenure of office of town manager of Fort Fairfield. Section 8 of chapter 65 of the private and special laws of 1929 is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting the following in place thereof:

'Sec. 8. Tenure of office. All appointed officers and voters shall hold office at the pleasure of the appointing power, except those of town manager

CHAP. 79

and health officer. The town manager can only be removed upon written charges preferred by the selectmen, and by a majority vote of the legally qualified voters of the town present and voting at a regular or special town meeting called for that purpose after a public hearing. The health officer can only be removed upon written charges and public hearing before the selectmen.'

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 78.

AN ACT Relating to Assessors of Ellsworth.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appointment of assessors of Ellsworth, validated. The appointment, confirmation and continuance in office of the city assessors of the city of Ellsworth who held office during the calendar years 1933 and 1934 are hereby declared to be legal, valid and effective, and all acts done by said assessors that would have been legal and valid if their appointment, confirmation and continuance in office had been legal and valid are hereby declared to be as legal, valid and binding as though their appointment, confirmation and continuance in office had been legal and valid.

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 79.

AN ACT Relating to the Presque Isle Sewer District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Collection of Presque Isle Sewer District charges provided for. Section 10 of chapter 80 of the private and special laws of 1925 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 10. Rates payable; how collected; application of revenue; sinking fund. All individuals, firms and corporations, whether public, private or municipal, shall pay to the treasurer of said district the rates established by the board of trustees for the service used by them, and said rates shall be uniform within the district. The clerk of said sewer district shall have all the authority and powers to collect said sewer rates as is vested in the collector of taxes for the town of Presque Isle, for the collection of state, county, and municipal taxes. Said rates shall be so established as to provide revenue for the following purposes:
- 1. To pay the current running expenses of the district including maintenance and provision for depreciation.